the same construction projects of Beijing Urban Construction Exploration & Surveying Design

Institute Co., Ltd. (北京城建勘測設計研究院有限責任公司), a subsidiary of the Company, were

simultaneously recorded, without offsetting in the interim condensed consolidated financial

statements. Cash flow from the prepayments, other receivables and other assets increased by

RMB2,298,000 and trade and bills payables decreased by RMB2,298,000 for the period ended

30 June 2023.

43INTERIM REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Prior period adjustments (continued)

Items and amounts by which each item was affected in the interim condensed consolidated statement

of profit or loss and interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period

ended 30 June 2023 as a result of the correction of accounting errors are set out below:

The Group

as previously

reported Prior period adjustments

The Group

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note (1)) (note (2)) (note (3)) (note (4))

Revenue 4,518,185 (25,715) – – – 4,492,470

Cost of sales (3,669,668) 23,534 – – – (3,646,134)

Gross profit 848,517 (2,181) – – – 846,336

Other income, gains and losses, net 220,118 – – (1,755) – 218,363

Impairment losses on financial assets

 and contract assets, net (142,725) 114 (3,420) – – (146,031)

Share of profits and losses of:

 Associates 26,865 – – 1,244 – 28,109

Profit before tax 439,355 (2,067) (3,420) (511) – 433,357

Income tax expense (33,689) 281 513 – – (32,895)

Profit for the period 405,666 (1,786) (2,907) (511) – 400,462

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 399,882 (1,786) (2,907) (511) – 394,678

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 FOR THE PERIOD

Total comprehensive income for

 the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 397,182 (1,786) (2,907) (511) – 391,978

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted (expressed in

 RMB per share) 0.30 (0.01) – – – 0.29

BEIJING URBAN CONSTRUCTION DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT GROUP CO., LIMITED44

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Prior period adjustments (continued)

Items and amounts by which each item was affected in the interim condensed consolidated cash flows

statement of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2023 as a result of the correction of accounting

errors are set out below:

The Group

as previously

reported Prior period adjustment

The Group

as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note (1)) (note (2)) (note (3)) (note (4))

Operating activities

Profit before tax 439,355 (2,068) (3,419) (511) – 433,357

Fair value gains of financial assets at

 fair value through profit or loss (2,165) – – 1,755 – (410)

Share of profits of associates and

 joint ventures (117,742) – – (1,244) – (118,986)

Impairment of trade and bills

 receivables, net 87,717 – 3,419 – – 91,136

Impairment of contract assets, net 55,477 (114) – – – 55,363

Increase in contract assets (363,610) 22,911 – – – (340,699)

Increase in trade and bills receivables (352,612) – (52,622) – – (405,234)

Increase in prepayments, other

 receivables and other assets (800) – – – 2,298 1,498

Decrease in trade and bills payables (624,731) (23,534) – – (2,298) (650,563)

Decrease in other payables

 and accruals (340,732) 2,805 52,622 – – (285,305)

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has two

reportable operating segments as follows:

Design, survey and consultancy – this segment engages in the provision of services on designing, surveying

and mapping, monitoring and consulting services in the engineering of urban rail transit, municipal

management and construction; and

Construction contracting – this segment engages in the provision of services relating to urban rail transit and

the service concession arrangements under the BOT arrangements.